WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1953

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 236

(By Mr M Garley)

PASSED Musch 14 1953

In Effect Puly 1953 Passage



ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 236

(By Mr. McKinley)

[Passed March 14, 1953; in effect July 1, 1953.]

AN ACT finding and declaring certain claims against the state and its agencies to be moral obligations of the state, and directing the auditor to issue warrants for the payment thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- Section 1. Finding and Declaring Certain Claims
- 2 Against the State Road Commission, the State Auditor,
- 3 the State Department of Archives and History, the State
- 4 Adjutant General, the State Board of Control and the
- 5 State Conservation Commission to be Moral Obligations
- 6 of the State, and Directing Payment Thereof.—The Legis-
- 7 lature has considered the findings of fact and recommen-

8	dations reported to it by the court of claims concerning
9	various claims against the state and the agencies thereof,
10	and in respect of each of the following claims the Legisla-
11	ture adopts those findings of facts as its own, and hereby
12	declares it to be the moral obligation of the state to pay
13	each such claim in the amount specified below, and di-
14	rects the auditor to issue warrants for the payment there-
15	of out of any fund appropriated and available for the
16	purpose.
17	(a) Claims Versus State Road Commission.
18	(1) Jarrell, Roger Dale by Eugene Jarrell
19	his father and legal guardian \$200.00
20	(2) Meadows, Ocie150.00
21	(3) Wilkinson, Fred N 50.00
22	(c) Claims Versus State Auditor — Criminal
23	Claims Department.
24	(1) Chambers, Thurman, Sheriff of Mingo
25	county\$ 82.40
26	(2) Dean, James J., Sheriff of Greenbrier
27	county137.80
28	(3) Frame, Drexell, Sheriff of Gilmer county 20.00

29	(4) Morrison, F. A., Sheriff of Mason county.	20.20
30	(5) Pugh, Warren W., Sheriff of Ohio county.	63.00
31	(6) Smith, Houston A.	300.00
32	(7) Wilson, Howard E., Sheriff of Clay	
33	county	149.70
34	(8) Wright, Dick, Sheriff of Hancock county	283.70

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
HAM Kuley
Chairman Senate Committee
6 Haubler
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
Takes effect July 1, 1953 passage.
Thomas dure
Clerk of the Senate
- Rallff
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Jalph Bean
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within against this the 19 th
day of March, 1953.
William C. Marland
Governor.
" well in the Utilis of the society of state
of View Village MAR 19 1953
D. PITT O'BRIEN.